D.DT. 58

FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FIL’

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

EDS-441€13) Telfair-Wheeler Counties OFFICE Preconstruction
P.I. No. 561470

DATE September 15, 1993

ssistant Director of Preconstruction

SEE DISTRIBUTION

PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT APPROVAL (REVISED)

Attached for your files is the approval for subject project.
CWH/se

Attachment

DISTRIBUTION:

John Lively

Bob Mustin
David Studstill
Herman Griffin
Jim Kennerly
Darrell Elwell
Toni Dunagan
Craig Brack




. D.o.T s

FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIBEPE’VED
STATE OF GEORGIA SEP -7 1993

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE PRECONSTRUCTION

EDS-441(13), Telfair/Wheeler Counties ofFFice Environment/Location
P.I. No. 561470
, 7 DATE September 1, 1993

David E. Studstill, P.E., State Environmental/Location Engineer

Frank L. Danchetz,P.E.,State Highway Engineer

Revised Project Concept Report- NORTH McRAE BYPASS

The approved concept 1is to construct a 2.40 mile new location, partial
controlled access highway between U.S. 341/U.S, 23/S.R. 27 and U.S. 441/U.S.
319 northeast of McRae, near the entrance to Little Ocmulgee State Park. The
typical section as approved is four lanes with a 44’ median on 200’ minimum
rights-of-way. The project would begin at U.S. 341/U.S. 23/S.R. 27
approximately 0.61 mile southeast of S 2922, where the South McRae Bypass
ends. From there it would extend northward on new location and cross the
Southern Railroad at grade, bridge the Ocmulgee River and turn slightly to
the northwest. The alignment would then intersect U.S. 280/S.R. 30 and cross
the Georgia Central Railway at grade and tie into U.S. 441/U.S. 319 near the
entrance to Little Ocmulgee State Park.

The approved South McRae Bypass alignment is proposed to be shifted to avoid
a proposed City of McRae landfill. Because the northern terminus of the
South McRae Bypass would change, the North McRae Bypass southern terminus is
proposed to be shifted for continuity. The new alignment would begin at U.S.
341/U.5. 23/S.R. 27 approximately 0.38 mile southeast of S 2922. From there
it would extend north on new location bridging the Southern Railroad and tie
into the approved alignment approximately 0.3 mile south of the Ocmulgee
River. From there, the proposed alignment is the same as approved. The
typical section for the revised portion would be constructed on 260’ minimum
rights-of way. The new length of the project is 2.36 miles.

Estimated Costs: Proposed Approved Prog.Date
Construction $ 9,011,000 (1994) $ 8,549,000 (1988) 03/94
{(incl. E&C and Infl.)

Right-of-Way $ 570,000 (1994) $ 570,000 (1988)

Utilities LGPA LGPA SIGNED 2/23/89

(Cont’d)




EDS-441(13), Telfair/Wheeler
Revised Concept Report
Page 2

Dick Drake of the Office of Intermodal Programs informed this office that
the Department is pursuing the purchase from Georgia Central Railroad, the
section of railroad line from Vidalia to Rhine which crosses the project.
The funds for purcha31ng the railroad is in the proposed Transportation
Budget, which requires approval by the Legislature. Dick Drake recommended
bridging the Georgia Central Rallway, ant1c1pat1ng future rail service on
the railroad. An at grade crossing is recommended until more definite
factors are known (i.e. train counts, railroad fund approval, etc.), because
to bridge the railroad would require that U.S.280 be raised approximately 15
feet.

It 1is recommended that the revision to this concept report be approved for
implementation.

DES/AR

Attachments: Sketch Map
Cost EsEimate

\

&7/7%
Concur: INGE 1% 7
Héyg/ﬁ Li ely% Jr., P
////’D' ctor Af Precon ion
Approve: :;;Z;TZZ{~———::::;;;?’Z/?//<

“Frank L. Danchetz, P.E. ~State Highway Engineer




o N\ » ) TRLFAR/WHEELER cos. N
PPN O N
2 7

=

Stuart ]
Cemete

Friendship r "
\ Chur

X3 a‘ S N
| C/ 20 .
S Willioms® ,”2 j NP
Cem. Y Avants N N (280
TELFAIR- y M JRAN
WHEELER | 5 _ ’

A|RPORT

.

P COW RS SO 23 A |

fﬁ A h

.3 Bay Spring = = %
Church 3

ot
\\ ?BEGIN EDS—441(13)

'/ B & » 3 \ g
7 % d - - A, 7 :
REVISED ALIGNMENT w4 A “eN\ \\
“?‘%/f 1~ N2 >POP 34 g .
et L0 AR G ELEV R0

3 F303/ \b

N 7 |
b 2 // ' @ /Il‘ 7
Q /// . - / 7
@

McDuffie Cem. 3 “\\\\1

i ’ \ ' ’\ ;
vemoria\N&—END EDS—441(12) N &y
N ’ Gardens - - N \

' \ ' RN RN
| APPROVED ALIGNMENT™~ &
' —_ AN

A, S ¥ !

N . SCALE IN MILES (RN
| F

)
E - \
s —

New Hope
Churchn

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION B
STATE OF GEORGIA :
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT / LOCATION
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 2

EDS-441(12 & 13)

NORTH & SOUTH MCRAE BYPASS

scale: 1= 1 MILE dete: JuLY 1088 >

sounty: TELFAIR/WHEELER




PREL I _INARY COST ES IMATE

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT/LOCATION

P.I. NO:_561470 DATE:_08-17-1993

PRDJECT NO:_ 561470

PROJECT NAME:_NORTH McRAE BYPASS - REVISED

COUNTY:_TELFAIR/WHEELER

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:_FROM U.S.341 SOUTHEAST OF McRAE NORTH TO U.S5.441

NEAR THE ENTRANCE TO LITTLE OCMULGEE STATE PARK.

PROJECT LENGTH: 2.360 MILES SECTION LENGTH: 2.360 MILES

TYPICAL SECTION:
RURAL NEW LOCATION-4-LANES WITH 44° DIV MEDIAN (48° PAV'T)

Minimum R/W = 2560 ft

EXISTING ROADWAY (If Applicable): _N/A

TRAFFIC:
INITIAL DESIGN YEAR:__ 1990 DAILY VOLUME (AADT): 4,500
FINAL DESIGN YEAR:__ 2010 DAILY VOLUME (AADT): 5,100

{ JFERSIBILITY STUDY ( )PRE-PROGRAMMING PROCESS (X)PROGRAMMING PROCESS

COMMENTS:_THIS COST ESTIMATE 1S FOR THE SHIFT OF THE SOUTHERN TERMINUS OF

THE NORTH McRAE BYPASS.

PREPARED BY:_ ROBINSON

0B8-17-1993 PAGE 1 OF 4




A.

RIGHT-DOF-WAY

ROJECT COSTS

1. PROPERTY (Land and Easements) $ 0
2. DISPLACEMENTS $ 0
S. DTHER COST $ 0
SUBTOTAL £ 0
REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES
1. RAILROAD $ 0
2. TRANSMISSION LINES $ e
3. SERVICES $ 0
SUBTOTAL ¢ 0
MAJOR STRUCTURES
1. WALLS % 0
2. BRIDBE BETREAM CROSSING $ 2,880,000
LITTLE OCMULGEE RIVER
3. BRIDGE DOVER/UNDERPASS $ 723,000
SOUTHERN RAILRDOAD— BRIDGE OVER
4. BOX CULVERTS 3 0
SUBTOTAL @ 3,603,000
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
1. EARTHWORK
a. UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION SOIL $ 441,000
252,000 CY @ %$1.75
b. UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION ROCK £ 0
O CY @ $4.00
c. BORROW EXCAVATION $ 0
O CY @ %3.00
2. DRAINAGE
4. MINOR DRAINAGE (INCLUDING CROSS DRAIN PIPES & $ 194,000
LONGITUDINAL SYSTEM)
2.360 MILES @ $82,080
b. CURB AND GUTTER $ 3.000
400 LF @ $8.00
SUBTOTAL $ 638,000

NDRTH McRAE BYPASS - REVISED TELFAIR/WHEELER Co.

08-17-1993

PAGE 2 OF 4




y ROJECT COSTS

con’'t.
E. BASE AND PAVING
1. GRADED AGGREGATE BASE $ 458,000
8.00" —-— 37,881 T @ $12.08
2. ASPHALT PAVING
a. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE “E" $ 233,000
1.50" =—-— 7,165 T @ €32.51
b. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE "B" $ 298,000
2.00" —— _9.553 T @ $31.27
c. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE BASE $ 858,000
7.50" —— 28,660 T @ $29,.92
d. BITUMINDUS TACK COAT $ 8,000
10,185 6 @ $0.79
3. CONCRETE PAVING & 0
4. DTHER PAVING s 236,000
SUBTOTAL $ 2,091,000
F. LUMP ITEMS
1. TRAFFIC CONTROL $ 20,000
2. CLEARING AND GRUBBING $ 350,000
74 ACRES @ $4,.700
3. LANDSCAPING : $ 120,000
2.360 MILES @ $51,000
4, EROSION CONTROL $ 113,000
2.360 MILES @ 48,000
. DETOURS (INCL. TEMP. BRIDGES) % O
SUBTOTAL $ 503,000

G. MISCELLANEOUS
1. SIGNING/STRIPING $ 87,000
2.360 MILES @ $37,000

2. GUARDRAIL $ 28,000
1,800 LF @ %10.25 + 12 Anchors @ $795.00
3. OTHER $ 380,000
2.360 MILES @ $161.,100
SUBTOTAL ¢ 495,000
H. SPECIAL FEATURES $ 0

NORTH McRAE BYPASS - REVISED TELFAIR/WHEELER Co.
0B8-17-1993 PAGE 3 OF 4




A.

ESTIMATE SUMMARY

RIGHT-DF—WAYIIll‘-IIIIIl..l.l.l..‘ll..l..ls 0

REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES..ssecssssssssnnssns® 0
CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY
"AJDR STRUCTURESI.'.IIIIIIIIIIII.II...-.--$ 3’603,OOO

GRADING AND DRAINAGE. . s esssonssascnsnsasss® 638,000

BASE AND PAVINGIIIIII.IIIIIII.Illllllll-ll$ 2,091,000

LU”P ITE"SI S A U S S8 5SS EERERDESPESSERFEANEEEDN '$ 60'3,000
"ISCELLANEDUS- & 5 5 8B PP EES NS0 NESSASsEFEFEEES I$ 495’ ooo
SPEC I AL FEATURES S ® 5 23 2855 E AN RENESERBEBES $ O

SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTscesssans® 7,430,000

EI&C. (107.)...---.-......Illll-ll$ 743,000

INFLATION...2 yr(s) @ 5% per vear % 838,000

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTecssnensnnast 9,011,000

SECTION COSsT
(per mile)

$ 3,148,000

$ 3,8?8,000

GRAND TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST # 7,011,000

RURAL NEW LOCATION-4-LANES WITH 44° DIV MEDIAN (48° PAV'T)

NDRTH McRAE BYPASS - REVISED TELFAIR/WHEELER Co.

08-17-19%3

\

$ 3,818,000

PAGE 4 fiF 4




